

PESTICIDES BILL 1999

Amendments agreed to in the Committee of the Whole
on 23 November 1999

- GOVT** No. 1 Page 16, clause 19 (1), line 22. Insert “reasonable” before “clean-up”.
- GOVT** No. 2 Page 16, clause 19 (1), line 23. Omit “such period as”. Insert instead “a reasonable period that”.
- GOVT** No. 3 Page 17, clause 21 (1), line 29. After “orally”, insert “, but only in such circumstances as the Authority considers to be exceptional”.
- GOVT** No. 4 Page 29, clause 42 (1), line 7. After “defective”, insert “to such an extent that, were it to be used, a breach of this Act might reasonably be expected to occur”.
- BFFOC** No. 5 Page 34, clause 49. Insert after line 15:
- (2) In addition to the conditions imposed by the Authority, it is a condition of an aircraft (pesticide applicator) licence that the holder of the licence must notify the Authority of any incident where a pesticide leakage or spill has occurred as the result of a crash or forced landing of an aircraft that is operated under the authority of the licence. Such notice must be given as soon as practicable after the incident occurs.
- GOVT** No. 6 Page 42, heading to Part 7, line 1. Omit “pesticide”. Insert instead “prohibited”.
- GOVT** No. 7 Page 42, clause 63 (2), lines 23 to 26. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:
- (b) any concentration of a pesticide residue is present in or on the produce and a maximum permissible concentration for that pesticide residue has not been prescribed by the regulations in respect of the produce.
- GOVT** No. 8 Page 43, heading to clause 64, line 1. Omit “Pesticide”. Insert instead “Prohibited”.
- GOVT** No. 9 Page 43, clause 64 (1), line 3. Omit “pesticide”. Insert instead “prohibited”.
- GOVT** No. 10 Page 44, heading to clause 65, line 17. Omit “Pesticide”. Insert instead “Prohibited”.
- GOVT** No. 11 Page 45, clause 65 (3), line 22. Omit “pesticide”. Insert instead “prohibited”.

- GOVT** No. 12 Page 45, clause 65 (3), line 26. Omit “pesticide”. Insert instead “prohibited”.
- GOVT** No. 13 Page 45, clause 65 (3), line 32. Omit “pesticide”. Insert instead “prohibited”.
- AD** No. 14 Page 50, clause 70 (3), line 28. Insert “and be posted on the Internet site maintained by the Authority” after “Authority”.
- GOVT** No. 15 Page 70, clause 114 (1), line 7. Omit “pesticide residue”.
- GOVT** No. 16 Page 70, clause 114 (1), line 8. Omit “a pesticide residue”. Insert instead “an”.